

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

IA No. 1 OF 2021

IN

WP NO: 18984 OF 2021



Between:

Sri SCL Infratech Limited, (formerly SCL Infratech Limited), Corp. Off8-2-502/1/A,
Jivi Towers, 1st Floor, Road No.7, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500034, rep. by its
Executive Director, D. Srinivas s/o. D.V. Naidu.

...Petitioner

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. its Secretary, Water Resources (Proj.1) Department, Secretariat, Amaravati, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Chief Engineer (WRD), North cost, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The Superintending Engineer (WRD), B.R.R. Vamsadhara Project Circle, Srikakulam, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The Executive Engineer, B.R.R. Vamsadhara Project Division No.1, Amadalavalasa, Srikakulam, Andhra Pradesh.
5. The Pay and Accounts Officer, Ibrahimpatnam, Vijayawada.

...Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court pleased to direct the respondents not to take any coercive steps against the petitioner pursuant to impugned order dated 02-08-2021, Pending disposal of WP No. 18984 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High court dt 8.9.2021 & 05.11.2021 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI SRINIVASA RAO BODDULURI, Advocate for the Petitioner, and G.P. FOR IRRIGATION COMM. AREA DEVELOPMENT for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, G.P. FOR FINANCE for the Respondent No.5 the Court made the following.

ORDER:

List the matter on 27.06.2022

Interim order granted earlier is extended for a period of two (2) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

ASSIS

For ASSIS

Sd/- SK. MD. RAFI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. Srinivasa Rao Bodduluri Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Irrigation Comm Area Dev, High Court O. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP for Finance, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

nbr

HIGH COURT

SRKJ

DATED:20/06/2022

List the matter on 27.06.2022

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2021
IN
WP NO: 18984 OF 2021**

INERIM ORDER EXTENDED

