



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH: AT AMARAVATI

**MONDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

**IA No. 1 OF 2023
IN
WP NO: 18984 OF 2021**

Between:

Sri SCL Infratech Limited, (formerly SCL Infratech Limited), Corp. Off8-2-502/1/A,
Jivi Towers, 1st Floor, Road No.7, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500034, rep. by its
Executive Director, D. Srinivas s/o. D.V. Naidu.

...Petitioner
(Petitioner in WP 18984 OF 2021
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. its Secretary, Water Resources (Proj.1)
Department, Secretariat, Amaravati, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Chief Engineer (WRD), North cost, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The Superintending Engineer (WRD), B.R.R. Vamsadhara Project Circle,
Srikakulam, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The Executive Engineer, B.R.R. Vamsadhara Project Division No.1,
Amadalavalasa, Srikakulam, Andhra Pradesh
5. The Pay and Accounts Officer, Ibrahimpatnam, Vijayawada.

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI.SRINIVASA RAO BODDULURI

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4: GP FOR IRRIGATION & CAD

Counsel for the Respondent No.5: GP FOR FINANCE & PLANNING

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order dated. 08.09.2021 granted in I.A.No. 1 of 2021 in W.P.No.18984 of 2021, in the interest of justice, pending disposal of W.P.No.18984 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

This application is filed by the petitioner seeking extension the interim order dated 08.09.2021 granted in I.A.No.1 of 2021.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit filed in the support of the application and having regard to the submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioner, interim order granted earlier by this Court extended from time to time shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

Accordingly, I.A.No.1 of 2023 is ordered.

Sd/-N.NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

Fo. SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, Water Resources (Proj.1) Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Amaravati, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Chief Engineer (WRD), North cost, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The Superintending Engineer (WRD), B.R.R. Vamsadhara Project Circle, Srikakulam, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The Executive Engineer, B.R.R. Vamsadhara Project Division No.1, Amadalavalasa, Srikakulam, Andhra Pradesh
5. The Pay and Accounts Officer, Ibrahimpatnam, Vijayawada.(1 to 5 By RPAD)
6. One CC to SRI.SRINIVASA RAO BODDULURI Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR IRRIGATION & CAD, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR FINANCE & PLANNING, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. One spare copy

SRL

HIGH COURT

NVJ

DATED:07/08/2023

NOTE: POST THE MATTER ON 09.08.2023

ORDER

I.A.No.1 OF 2023

IN

WP.No.18984 of 2021

DIRECTION

