

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH: AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

IA No. 1 OF 2021

IN

WP NO: 18984 OF 2021



Between:

Sri SCL Infratech Limited, (formerly SCL Infratech Limited), Corp. Off8-2-502/1/A, Jivi Towers, 1st Floor, Road No.7, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500034, rep. by its Executive Director, D. Srinivas s/o. D.V. Naidu.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 18984 OF 2021
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. its Secretary, Water Resources (Proj.1) Department, Secretariat, Amaravati, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Chief Engineer (WRD), North cost, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The Superintending Engineer (WRD), B.R.R. Vamsadhara Project Circle, Srikakulam, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The Executive Engineer, B.R.R. Vamsadhara Project Division No.1, Amadalavalasa, Srikakulam, Andhra Pradesh
5. The Pay and Accounts Officer, Ibrahimpatnam, Vijayawada.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to take any coercive steps against the petitioner pursuant to impugned order dated 02.08.2021 pending disposal of W.P.No.18984 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dt 08.09.2021, 05.11.2021, 20.06.2022, 01.07.2022, 28.07.2022, 10.08.2022, 01.09.2022, 12.09.2022, 07.08.2023, 14.08.2023, 20.09.2023 & 13.02.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SRINIVASA RAO BODDULURI, Advocate for the Petitioner, G.P. FOR IRRIGATION & CAD for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and G.P. FOR FINANCE AND PLANNING for the Respondent No.5 and the Court made the following

ORDER:

"It is brought to the notice of this Court that the unofficial respondents so far have not filed counter.

For counters by the unofficial respondents, post on 03.04.2024.

Interim order granted earlier is extended for a period of six (06) weeks."

//TRUE COPY//

For

SD/- A. VIJAYA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
[Signature]
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI.SRINIVASA RAO BODDULURI Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR IRRIGATION & CAD, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR FINANCE & PLANNING, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

SRL

HIGH COURT

RC, J

DATED: 13.03.2024

Post on 03.04.2024

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2021
IN
WP NO: 18984 OF 2021**

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

